At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Thompson, Sullivan County, New York, held at the Town Hall, in Monticello, New York, on the 16th day of March, 2021, at 7:00 o'clock P.M., Prevailing Time.

PRESENT:

Melinda S. Meddaugh, Councilwoman

Scott S. Mace, Councilman

John A. Pavese, Councilman

Ryan T. Schock, Councilman

In the Matter of Proposed Consolidation of the EMERALD GREEN-LAKE LOUISE MARIE AND THE ROCK HILL SEWER DISTRICT INTO THE CONSOLIDATED ROCK HILL/EMERALD GREEN SEWER DISTRICT in the Town of Thompson, Sullivan County, New York.

-----X

WHEREAS, a map, plan and report have been duly prepared in such manner and in such detail as has heretofore been determined by the Town Board of the Town of Thompson, Sullivan County, New York, relating to the consolidation of the Emerald Green-Lake Louise Marie Sewer District and the Rock Hill Sewer District into the Consolidated Rock Hill/Emerald Green Sewer District in said Town to serve the area more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof, which area is located wholly within the Town of Thompson; and

WHEREAS, said map, plan and report was prepared on behalf of the Town, by Delaware Engineering, D.P.C., dated January 2021, which engineers are duly licensed by the State of New York, and which report and plan are on file in the office of the Town Clerk for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the proposed extended district are more fully set forth and described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the consolidation of the two (2) sewer districts which have been previously created for the same purpose consists of providing a means for the unified determination of the basis for the assessment of all costs of operation, maintenance and improvements, pursuant to Town Law §206(1)(a), and

WHEREAS, the cost to the typical homeowner within the district for sewer service would be Six Hundred Twenty-One and 20/100 (\$621.20) Dollars per house, and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to call a public hearing for the purpose of considering said map, plan and report, and extending said Sewer District, and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof and concerning the same in accordance with the provisions of §206(3) of the Town Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED, by the Town Board of the Town of Thompson, Sullivan County, New York, as follows:

Section 1. That a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Thompson, Sullivan County, New York, shall be held at the Town Hall, 4052 Route 42, Monticello, New York, in said Town, on the 20th day of April, 2021, at 7:00 o'clock, P.M., Prevailing Time, to consider said map, plan and report, and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof concerning the same and to take such action thereon as is required by law.

Section 2. That a copy of this order shall be published in the Sullivan County Democrat, the official newspaper of said Town, and posted on the bulletin board maintained by the Town Clerk at the Town Hall in accordance with the provisions of §206(2) of the Town Law, such publication and posting to be not less than ten nor more than twenty days before the date

designated for the hearing as aforesaid.

Section 3. This order shall take effect immediately.

Moved by: Councilman Ryan T. Schock

Seconded by: Councilman Scott S. Mace

The question of the adoption of the foregoing order was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

WILLIAM J. RIEBER, JR., SUPERVISOR	VOTING	ABSENT
SCOTT S. MACE, COUNCILMAN	VOTING	AYE
JOHN A. PAVESE, COUNCILMAN	VOTING	AYE
MELINDA S. MEDDAUGH, COUNCILWOMAN	VOTING	AYE

RYAN T. SCHOCK, COUNCILMAN VOTING AYE

The order was thereupon declared duly adopted.

* * * * * * *